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GB: Warning

This appliance can be used by
children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance in a safe

way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with
the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by
children without Supervision

BG: NMpepynpexpeHue

To3u NpomyKT MOXe Aa ce U3Mos3Ba
OT [eLla Ha 8 1 noBeYe roguHN 1
NnnU@ C PUINHECKM, CETUBHN UIN
YMCTBEHW YBpEXOaHUS U NMca
Ha OMNWT 1 NO3HaHKS 33 NPOLYKTa,
aKo Ca nogf, Ha30p Wn ca ACHO
VIHCTPYKTVIPaHW 3a 6e30nacHo
VI3MOM3BaHe Ha npogykTa. Takmsa
n1ua TpAbBa CbLUO Aa Ca HasgCHO

C OMaCHOCTHTE, MPOU3TUYALLM OT
VI3MOM3BaHETO Ha pofyKTa. Hukora
He JonycKanTe Aeua a cv urpast

C NpofykTa. [MoYMCTBAHETO 1
nogapbXkaTta oT noTpebutens He
TpsbBa [ia Cce M3BbPLLBAT OT Aelia
VIV JILLA C MOHWKEHW PU3NYECKY,
CETVIBHW WSIN YMCTBEHW CNOCOBHOCTM
6e3 cboTBeTeH Haa30p.

CZ: Varovani

Tento produkt mohou pouzivat déti
starsi 8 let a osoby se snizenymi
fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi
schopnostmi ¢i nedostatecnymi
zkusenostmi a znalosti produktu,
pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo

jim byly poskytnuty jasné pokyny k
bezpecnému pouziti produktu. Tyto
osoby museji take rozumét rizikim
souvisejicim s pouzivanim produktu.
Nikdy nedovolte, aby si s produktem
hraly déti. Cisténi a Udrzbu nesmi bez
fadného dohledu vykonavat osoby se
snizenymi yzickymi, smyslovymi nebo
dusevnimi schopnostmi.

DE: Warnung

Dieses Produkt konnen Kinder

ab acht Jahren und Personen mit
eingeschrankten korperlichen,
sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten
sowie Personen mit mangelnder
Erfahrung bzw. fehlendem Wissen

in Bezug auf das Produkt nur

dann verwenden, wenn sie dabei
beaufsichtigt werden oder eindeutige
Anweisungen uber die sichere
Verwendung des Produkts erhalten
haben. Diese Personen mussen auch
die mit der Verwendung des Produkts
verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.
Erlauben Sie niemals Kindern, mit dem
Produkt zu spielen. Die Reinigung und
Wartung darf nicht von Kindern oder



Personen mit eingeschrankten
korperlichen, sensorischen oder
geistigen Fahigkeiten durchgefuhrt
werden, wenn sie dabei nicht

entsprechend beaufsichtigt werden.

DK: Advarsel

Dette produkt ma anvendes af
bgrn fra 8 ar og personer med
begraensede fysiske, sansemaessige
eller mentale evner samt personer
med manglende erfaring med og
kendskab til produktet forudsat

at de er under opsyn eller har faet
klare instrukser vedrgrende sikker
brug af produktet. Disse personer
skal ogsa forsta de farer der er
forbundet med brug af produktet.
Bprn ma ikke lege med produktet.

Rengpring og vedligeholdelse

ma ikke udfgres af bgrn eller
personer med begraensede fysiske,
sansemaessige eller mentale evner
uden tilstraekkeligt opsyn.

EE: Hoiatus

Jarelvalve all voivad seda toodet
kasutada lapsed alates 8 eluaastast
ja inimesed, kes on osalise vaimse,
fuusilise puudega voi kellel
puuduvad teadmised antud tootega
ringi kaimiseks kui nad on saanud
eelnevalt juhiseid kuidas tootega
ohutult ringi kaia. Need inimesed
peavad ka arusaama ohtudest,

mis kaasnevad antud toote
kasutamisega. Arge laske kunagi
lapsel mangida tootega. Puhastust

ja korralist hooldust ei tohi teha ilma
jarelvalveta lapsed voi osalise fuusilise,
sensoorse VOi vaimse puudega inimene.

GR: Mposidomoinon

AUTO TO TTPOIOV UTTOPEL Va
XPnotporomn et arto Tadla NAkiag 8
ETWV KA TIAVW, KaBWG KAl arto ATopa
UE PELWHEVEG OWHATIKEG, ALOBNTNPLOKEG
| TOVEULOTIKEG (KAVOTNTEG 1] XWPIG

TNV avaioyn eUTTEIPIAL KL YVWOoN TOU
T(POLOVTOG, UE TNV T(POUTIO0E0N Ol
Bplokovrtat uTto TNV ertifAelbn alou
QTOHOU 1| OTL £X0UV AABEL oadeiG 00nyieg
OYETIKA HIE TNV A0PaAr| xprion Tou
TtpoiovVTOG, Ta atopa auta Ba TtpeTtel
ertiong va katavoouv Toug KIvOUVoUG
TIOU EVEXEL N XPr1ON TOU TIPOIOVTOG,

Mote pnv erutpeete oe Ttaudia va

Tai€ouv pe to Ttpoiov. O kabaplopog
KQLL 1] OLVTIPNON TIOU TTPETTEL VAL
EKTEAELTaL OTTO TOV XpriOTr OeV TTpETTElL
va diebayovtat aro Ttaudid r atopa pe
HEIWUEVEG OWATIKEG, UOONTNPLOKES
I TOVEUHATIKEG, (KAVOTNTEG XWPIG TNV
KOTOAANAN TtiTr)pnon).

ES: Aviso

Este producto es apto para el

uso por ninos a partir de 8 anos y
personas parcialmente incapacitadas
fisica, sensorial o mentalmente,

0 bien carentes de experiencia y
conocimientos sobre el producto,
siempre que permanezcan bajo
vigilancia o hayan recibido instrucciones
claras acerca del uso seguro del
producto. Tales personas deberan



comprender también los peligros
asociados al uso del producto. No
permita que los ninos jueguen con
este producto. Las tareas de limpieza
y mantenimiento de las que es
responsable el usuario no deben ser
llevadas a cabo por ninos o personas
parcialmente incapacitadas fisica,
sensorial 0 mentalmente sin la
vigilancia adecuada.

FR: Avertissement

Ce produit peut étre utilisé par

des enfants de 8 ans et plus, ainsi
que par des personnes présentant
des troubles physiques, sensoriels

ou mentaux, ou manquant
d'expérience et de connaissances sur
le produit. Ces personnes doivent

cependant l'utiliser sous surveillance
ou avoir été formees a ['utilisation
du produit. Elles doivent étre en
mesure de comprendre les dangers
impliqués lors de I'utilisation du
produit. Ne jamais laisser les enfants
jouer avec le produit. Les enfants

ou des personnes presentant des
troubles physiques, sensoriels ou
mentaux ne peuvent pas soccuper
du nettoyage ou de la maintenance
sans surveillance.

HR: Upozorenje

Ovaj proizvod smiju koristiti djeca
od 8 godina li vise te osobe sa
smanjenim fizickim, osjetilnim ili
mentalnim sposobnostima ili bez
iskustva i poznavanja proizvoda

ako su pod nadzorom ili su poucene

0 upotrebi ovog proizvoda i razumiju
ukljucene opasnosti. Takve osobe
moraju razumjeti i opasnosti vezane uz
uporabu proizvoda. Nikada ne dozvolite
djedi da se igraju s proizvodom. Cid¢enje
i korisnicko odrzavanije bez nadzora

ne smiju obavljati djeca ili osobe sa
smanjenim fizickim, osjetilnim ili
mentalnim sposobnostima.

IT: Avvertimento

Questo prodotto puo essere utilizzato
da bambini di almeno 8 anni e da
persone con ridotte capacita fisiche,
sensoriali o mentali o con mancanza di
esperienza e competenza purché siano
sorvegliati 0 abbiano ricevuto istruzioni
sull'utilizzo sicuro dellapparecchio. Tali

persone devono inoltre comprendere

i rischi connessi all'uso del prodotto.
Impedire ai bambini di giocare con |l
prodotto.La pulizia e la manutenzione
utente non devono essere effettuate
da bambini o persone con ridotte
capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali
senza unadeguata sorveglianzafisiche,
sensoriali 0 mentali ridotte non devono
utilizzare questo prodotto a meno che
non siano state istruite o siano sotto

la supervisione di un responsabile. |
bambini non devono utilizzare o giocare
con questo prodotto.

LV: Bridinajums

So izstradajumu var lietot bérni no
astonu gadu vecuma, ka ari personas
ar pazeminatam fiziskam, sensoram



vai garigam spéjam vai personas,
kuram nav pieredzes izstradajuma
lietosana un trukst zinasanu par
izstradajumu, ar noteikumu, ka
vini tiek uzraudziti vai viniem ir
sniegti saprotami noradijumi par
izstradajuma drosu lietosanu.
Turklat Sim personam jaizprot riski,

kas saistiti ar izstradajuma lietosanu.

Nekad nelaujiet bérniem rotalaties
ar izstradajumu. Bérni vai personas
ar pazeminatam fiziskam, sensoram
vai garigam spé&jam drikst tirit vai
labot ierici vienigi tad, ja vini tiek
pienacigi uzraudziti.

LT: Jspéjimas

Sj produkta gali naudoti 8 mety
ir vyresni vaikai ir asmenys su

sumazejusiais fiziniais, jutiminiais ir
protiniais gebéjimas arba neturintys
patirties ir ziniy apie produktg,

jei jie yra priziurimi arba jiems

buvo aiskiai nurodyta, kaip saugiai
naudoti produkta. Sie asmenys

taip pat turi suprasti su produkto
naudojimu susijusius pavojus.
Niekada neleiskite vaikams Zaisti su
Siuo produktu. Vaikai arba asmenys
su sumazejusiais fiziniais, jutiminiais
ir protiniais gebéjimas be tinkamos
priezitros negali produkto valyti ir
atlikti jo technines priezitros.

HU: Figyelmeztetés

Ezt a terméket hasznalhatjak 8 éves,
vagy ennel idosebb gyermekek,
valamint korlatozott fizikai, érzékelési

vagy mentalis kepessegekkel rendelkezd
személyek, vagy olyanok, akiknek nincs
tapasztalatuk és elegendd ismeretuk,
abban az esetben, ha fellgyelet alatt
vannak, vagy ha vilagos oktatast kaptak

a termék biztonsagos hasznalatara
vonatkozéan. Ezeknek a személyeknek a
termek hasznalataval jaro kockazatokkal
is tisztaban kell lennitik. Soha nem szabad
engedni, hogy gyermekek jatsszanak a
termekkel. A tisztitast és a felhasznaloi
karbantartast soha nem szabad, hogy
gyermekek, vagy korlatozott fizikai,
érzékelési vagy mentalis képességekkel
rendelkezd szemelyek veégezzek, megfeleld
felugyelet nelkul.

NL: Waarschuwing
Dit product mag worden gebruikt door

kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en door
personen met beperkte lichamelijke,
zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens

of gebrek aan ervaring met en kennis
van het product, op voorwaarde dat

zij onder toezicht staan of duidelijke
instructies hebben ontvangen voor het
veilige gebruik van het product. Deze
personen moeten tevens begrijpen
welke gevaren zijn verbonden aan

het gebruik van het product. Laat

nooit kinderen met het product
spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud door
de gebruiker mogen niet worden
uitgevoerd door kinderen of personen
met beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of
geestelijke vermogens zonder geschikt
toezicht.



UA: lNonepenyxeHHsA

Lle obnagHaHHS Moxe
BMKOPUCTOBYBATUCA LITbMI BIKOM
B, 8 POKIB i CTapLLIE, a TakoX
0CobaM¥ 3 0BMEXEHUMMN DISUHHUMM,
CEHCOPHVMY a0 PO3yMOBMMM
30ibHoCTAMK, b0 Be3 focsiay
pobOTY Ta 3HaHHA 33 YMOBWY,

LLIO TaKi 0COOM 3HaXOOATbCS Mif,
HarmAOoM abo NMPOMLLIN IHCTPYKTaX
3 BE3Me4HOIO BYKOPUCTaHHA LIbOro
obnagHaHHs. Taki 0cobv MOBUHHI
TaKoX PO3yMiTN PakTopn Hebesnexu,
MOBA3aHi 3 BUKOPUCTaHHSAM
0bnafHaHHs. C/BOPO 3a00pOHSETHCA
L03BONATY OITAM rpaTnCs 3
obnafiHaHHAM. O4MCTKA Ta TEXHIYHE
0BC/YroByBaHHSA HE MOBUHHI

30iCHIOBATUCS AiTbMK 200 0cobamu
C 0OMEXEHNMM DI3UHHMMMY,
CEHCOPHVMY b0 PO3yMOBUMM
30i6HOCTAMM 6E3 HaNEeXHOro
Harnsay.

PL: Ostrzezenie

Produkt moze by¢ obstugiwany
przez dzieci od 8 roku zycia, osoby o
ograniczonej sprawnosci fizyczne),
sensorycznej lub umystowej

oraz osoby nieposiadajgce
odpowiedniego doswiadczenia i
wiedzy na temat produktu, o ile
znajdujg sie pod nadzorem innej
osoby lub zostaty przeszkolone

w zakresie bezpiecznej obstugi
produktu. Osoby te muszg rowniez
rozumiec zagrozenia zwigzane z

korzystaniem z produktu. Nie pozwalac
dzieciom na zabawe produktem.

Dzieci i osoby o ograniczonej
sprawnosci fizycznej, sensoryczne;

lub umystowej nie mogga czyscic ani
wykonywac konserwacji produktu bez
odpowiedniego nadzoru.

PT: Aviso

Este produto pode ser utilizado por
criancas de 8 anos de idade ou mais
velhas e por pessoas com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas
ou com falta de experiéncia e
conhecimentos sobre o produto,
desde que sejam supervisionadas ou
tenham recebido instrucoes claras
sobre a utilizacdo segura do produto.
As pessoas referidas deverao também

compreender os riscos envolvidos na
utilizacao do produto. Nao permita
que criancas brinqguem com o

produto. A limpeza e a manutencao
realizadas pelo utilizador nao devem
ser executadas por criancas ou pessoas
com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas, sem supervisao
adequada.

RU: BHMmaHue

TaHHOE n3aenme MoXeT
MCMonb30BaTbCA AETbMM B BO3paACTe
OT 8 JIET U NINLIAMM C OTPaHNHEHHBIMM
bU3NYECKMM, CEHCOPHBIMM ¥
YMCTBEHHbIMM CMIOCOOHOCTAMM

WAV HeAOCTATOYHbIM OrMbITOM
paboTbl C U3AENMEM U 3HAHWAMM O
HEM NPV YCIIOBUW, YTO Takne NNLLA



HaXOAATCS MOA, NMPUCMOTPOM
VAV BbIIM NPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAHbI
Ha npeameT 6e30mnacHoro
NCMONb30BaHUA n3genus. Takme
ML OOMKHbI TakXXE MOHUMATb
$aKTOpbI OMACHOCTY, CBA3aHHbIE C
VCnosb3oBaHvem nsgenus. Crporo
3anpeLLaeTca paspeLuatb AeTAm
urpathb ¢ usgenviem. O4ncTka
TEXHUYECKOe 0OCyXMBaHWE He
[O/MKHbI BbINOMHATLCS OETbMM

VNV NIMLAMM C OTPAHNYEHHBIMM
PU3NHECKVMM, CEHCOPHBIMI ST
YMCTBEHHbIMM CMOCOBHOCTAMM De3
JOMKHOTO NMPUCMOTpa.

RO: Avertizare
Acest produs poate f1 utilizat de
copiii cu varsta de cel putin 8

ani precum si de persoanele cu
capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau
mentale reduse sau care nu au
experienta cu, si cunostinte despre
produs, cu conditia de a fi sub
supraveghere sau de a li se da
instructiuni clare pentru utilizarea
produsului in conditii de siguranta.
Aceste persoane trebuie de
asemenea sa inteleaga pericolele
implicate de utilizarea produsului.
Nu permiteti niciodata copiilor sa
se joace cu produsul. Curatarea
siintretinerea de catre utilizator
nu trebuie efectuate de copii

Sau persoane cu capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau mentale reduse fara o
supraveghere corespunzatoare.

SK: Upozornenie

Tento produkt moézu pouzivat deti od
6smych rokov a 0soby so znizenymi
fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo
mentalnymi schopnostami, alebo bez
skusenosti a znalosti produktu, ak su
pod dohladom alebo dostali jasné
instrukcie o bezpecnom pouzivani
produktu. Tieto osoby musia tak

isto rozumiet rizikam spojenym s
pouzivanim produktu. Nikdy nenechajte
deti hrat sa s produktom. Deti a osoby
so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi
alebo mentalnymi schopnostami
nesmu produkt Cistit ani vykonavat
pozivatelsku udrzbu bez nalezitého
dohladu.

Sl: Opozorilo

Ta izdelek lahko uporabljajo otroci, stari
osem let in vec, osebe z zmanjsanimi
telesnimi, cutnimi ali dusevnimi
sposobnostmi in osebe brez izkusen
in znanja, Ce so pod nadzorom oz. ce
so bile poucene o varni uporabi tega
izdelka. Te osebe morajo razumeti
nevarnosti, povezane z uporabo tega
izdelka. Otroci se nikoli ne smejo

igrati z izdelkom. Otroci ali osebe z
zmanjsanimi fizicnimi, cutnimi ali
dusevnimi sposobnostmi, ki so brez
ustreznega nadzora, ne smejo opravljati
ciscenja ali vzdrzevalnih del.



RS: Upozorenje

Ovaj proizvod mogu da koriste deca
uzrasta od 8 godina pa navise |
osobe sa smanjenim fizickim, culnim
ili mentalnim sposobnostima, kao i
osobe sa manjkom znanja i iskustva
pod uslovom da se nalaze pod
nadzorom ili da im je objasnjeno
kako bezbedno koristiti proizvod.
Takve osobe moraju da razumeju
ukljucene opasnosti. Nikada ne
dozvolite deci da se igraju ovim
proizvodom. Korisnicko ciscenje

I odrzavanie ovog proizvoda bez
nadzora ne smeju da vrse decai
osobe sa smanjenim fizickim, culnim
ili mentalnim sposobnostima.

FI: Varoitus

Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset tai henkilot,
joiden fyysinen, aisti- tai henkinen
kapasiteetti on alentunut, tai joilla
ei ole kokemusta ja tietoja tuotteen
turvallisesta kaytosta, voivat kayttad
tata tuotetta valvotusti tai heidan
turvallisuudestaan vastaavan
henkilon ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Kayttajien on ymmarrettava myos
tuotteen kayttoon liittyvat vaarat.
Lapset eivat saa koskaan leikkia
tuotteella. Lapset tai henkilot,
joiden fyysinen, aisti- tai henkinen
kapasiteetti on alentunut eivat saa
puhdistaa tai huoltaa tata tuotetta
ilman valvontaa.

SE: Varning

Denna produkt kan anvandas av barn
fran 8 ar och uppat och personer

med reducerad fysisk, sensorisk eller
mental kapacitet eller som saknar
erfarenhet och kunskap om produkten
under forutsattning att de overvakas
eller har fatt tydliga instruktioner

om saker anvandning av produkten.
Sadana personer maste forstd de
risker som det innebar att anvanda
produkten. Lat aldrig barn leka med
produkten. Anvandares rengoring- och
underhalluppgifter far inte utforas av
barn eller personer med reducerad
fysisk, sensorisk eller mental kapacitet
utan lamplig 6vervakning,

TR: Uyan

Bu Urdn 8 yas ve Uzeri cocuklar

ve fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel
acidan sorunlar yasayan ya da uriin
deneyimi ve bilgisi yeterli olmayan
kisiler tarafindan sadece gozetim
altinda olduklari veya trdintn nasil
kullanilacagr hakkinda bilgilendirildikleri
takdirde kullanilabilir. Bu kisilerin
urdnun kullanimiyla ilgili riskleri

de anlamasi gerekir. Cocuklarin bu
urdnle oynamasina asla izin vermeyin.
Temizlik ve kullanici bakim islemler,
yeterli gozetim olmadan kisitli fiziksel,
duyusal veya zihinsel kapasiteye

sahip kisiler veya cocuklar tarafindan
gerceklestiriimemelidir.
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Limited warranty

Products manufactured by Grundfos Pumps Corporation (Grundfos)
are warranted to the original user only to be free of defects in material
and workmanship for a period of 30 months from date of installation,
but not more than 36 months from date of manufacture. Grundfos’
liability under this warranty shall be limited to repairing or replacing
at Grundfos’ option, without charge, FO.B. Grundfos’ factory or author-
ized service station, any product of Grundfos manufacture. Grundfos
will not be liable for any costs of removal, installation, transportation,
or any other charges that may

arise in connection with a warranty claim. Products which are sold, but
not manufactured by Grundfos, are subject to the warranty provided
by the manufacturer of said products and not by Grundfos’ warranty.
Grundfos will not be liable for damage or wear to products caused by
abnormal operating conditions, accident, abuse, misuse, unauthorized
alteration or repair, or if the product was not installed in accordance
with Grundfos’ printed installation and operating instructions and
accepted codes of good practice. The warranty does not cover normal
wear and tear. To obtain service under this warranty, the defective prod-
uct must be returned to the distributor or dealer of Grundfos’ products
from which it was purchased together with proof of purchase and in-
stallation date, failure date and supporting installation data. Unless
otherwise provided, the distributor or dealer will contact Grundfos or
an authorized service station for instructions. Any defective product to
be returned to Grundfos or a service station must be sent freight pre-
paid; documentation supporting the warranty claim and/or a Return
Material Authorization must be included if so instructed. Grundfos
will not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages, losses,
or expenses arising from installation, use, or any other causes. There
are no express or implied warranties, including merchantability or fit-
ness for a particular purpose, which extend beyond those warranties
described or referred to above. Some jurisdictions do not allow the ex-
clusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages and some
jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long implied warranties
may last. Therefore the above limitations or exclusions may not apply

to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also
have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. Products
which are repaired or replaced by Grundfos or authorized service cent-
er under the provisions of these limited warranty terms will continue
to be covered by Grundfos warranty only through the remainder of the
original warranty period set forth by the original purchase date

Garantie limitée

Les produits fabriqués par Grundfos Pumps Corporation (Grundfos)
sont garantis, uniquement pour l'utilisateur initial, exempts de dé-
fauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de 30 mois a
compter de la date d'installation, mais au plus 36 mois a compter de
la date de fabrication.

Dans le cadre de cette garantie, la responsabilité de Grundfos se lim-
ite a la réparation ou au remplacement, a la convenance de Grundfos,
sans frais, FOB de l'usine Grundfos ou d’un atelier de maintenance
autorisé, de tout produit de fabrication Grundfos. Grundfos nassume
aucune responsabilité quant aux frais de dépose, d'installation, de
transport ou pour toute autre charge pouvant survenir en relation
avec une réclamation au titre de la garantie. Les produits vendus mais
non fabriqués par Grundfos sont couverts par la garantie fournie
par le fabricant des dits produits et non par la garantie de Grundfos.
Grundfos n'est responsable ni des dommages ni de l'usure des pro-
duits causés par des conditions d’'exploitation anormales, un accident,
un abus, une mauvaise utilisation, une altération ou une réparation
non autorisée, ou par une installation du produit non conforme aux
notices d'installation et de fonctionnement imprimées de Grundfos,
ainsi qu'aux codes de bonnes pratiques communément acceptés. La
garantie ne couvre pas l'usure normale. Pour bénéficier de la garan-
tie, il faut renvoyer le produit défectueux au distributeur ou au reven-
deur de produits Grundfos chez qui il a été acheté, accompagné de la
preuve d'achat, de la date d'installation, de la date du dysfonctionne-
ment ainsi que des données concernant I'installation. Sauf disposition
contraire, le distributeur ou le revendeur contactera Grundfos ou un

atelier de maintenance autorisé pour obtenir des instructions. Tout produit
défectueux renvoyé a Grundfos ou a un atelier de maintenance doit étre
expédié port paye ; la documentation relative a la déclaration de demande
de garantie et a une autorisation de retour de matériel éventuelle doit étre
jointe, si elle est demandée. Grundfos nassume aucune responsabilité en cas
de dommages indirects ou consécutifs, de pertes ou de dépenses résultant
de I'installation, de I'utilisation ou de toute autre cause. Il n'existe aucune ga-
rantie, explicite ni implicite, y compris la qualité marchande ou 'adéquation
pour un usage particulier, en dehors des garanties décrites ou mentionnées
ci-dessus. Certaines juridictions n‘autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation
des dommages indirects ou consécutifs, et certaines juridictions ne per-
mettent pas de limiter la durée des garanties implicites. Il se peut donc que
les limitations ou exclusions mentionnées ci-dessus ne soient pas applica-
bles dans votre cas. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques.
Il se peut que vous ayez également d’autres droits qui varient d’une juridic-
tion a l'autre. Les produits qui sont réparés ou remplacés par Grundfos ou par
atelier de maintenance autorisé, en vertu des dispositions de ces conditions
de garantie limitée, continueront a étre couverts par la garantie Grundfos
uniquement pendant le reste de la période de garantie initialement fixée a
la date d'achat d'origine.

Garantia limitada

GRUNDFOS PUMPS CORPORATION (Grundfos) garantiza exclusivamente al
usuario original que los productos fabricados por dicha empresa se encon-
traran libres de defectos de materiales y mano de obra durante un periodo de
30 meses a partir de la fecha de instalacion, sin superar en ninglin caso los 36
meses a partir de la fecha de fabricacion. La responsabilidad de Grundfos en
el ambito de esta garantia se limitard a la reparacion o sustitucion, a decision
de Grundfos, de forma gratuita y debiendo el comprador correr con los gastos
de transporte hasta la fabrica o estacion de servicio autorizada de Grundfos,
de cualquier producto fabricado por Grundfos. Grundfos no se hara respon-
sable de ninglin costo derivado de la desinstalacion, la instalacion o el trans-
porte del producto ni de cualquier otro gasto que pudiera surgir en relacion
con una reclamacion en garantia. Aquellos productos comercializados por

Grundfos que no hayan sido fabricados por dicha empresa se encontraran
sujetos a la garantia proporcionada por el fabricante del producto correspon-
diente y no a la garantia de Grundfos. Grundfos no se responsabilizara de
aquellos dafnos o deterioros que sufran los productos como consecuencia
de condiciones de operacion andmalas, accidentes, abusos, usos indebidos,
alteraciones o reparaciones no autorizadas o instalaciones no realizadas de
acuerdo con las instrucciones impresas de instalacién y operacion de Grund-
fos o las précticas generalmente recomendadas. Esta garantia no cubre el
desgaste y deterioro normales de los componentes. Si desea recibir servicio al
amparo de esta garantia, debera devolver el producto defectuoso al distribui-
dor o proveedor de productos Grundfos donde lo haya adquirido, adjuntando
con el mismo una prueba de compra, asi como las fechas de instalacion y
falla, y los datos relacionados con la instalacion. A menos que se indique de
otro modo, el distribuidor o proveedor se pondra en contacto con Grundfos o
con una estacion de servicio autorizada para solicitar instrucciones. Cualqui-
er producto defectuoso que deba ser devuelto a Grundfos o a una estacion
de servicio debera enviarse a portes pagados, incluyendo la documentacién
relacionada con la reclamacion en garantfa y/o una autorizacién de devolu-
cién de material, si asi se solicita. Grundfos no se responsabilizara de aquellos
dafios, pérdidas o gastos accidentales o resultantes que pudieran derivarse
de la instalacién o el uso de sus productos, ni tampoco de cualquiera otra
causa que emane de los mismos. No existen garantias expresas o implicitas,
incluidas aquellas de comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un fin determinado,
que amplien las garantias que se describen o a las que se hace referencia
en los parrafos anteriores. Ciertas jurisdicciones no admiten la exclusion
o limitacion de los dafnos accidentales o resultantes; otras rechazan la im-
posicion de limitaciones en cuanto a la duracion de las garantias implicitas.
Es posible, por tanto, que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no le sean
de aplicacion. Esta garantia le confiere derechos legales especificos. Puede
que disponga de otros derechos en virtud de su jurisdiccion. Los productos
reparados o sustituidos por Grundfos o un centro de servicio autorizado al
amparo de esta garantia limitada continuaran disfrutando de la garantia de
Grundfos hasta la fecha de extincion de la garantia original, determinada por
la fecha de compra original.
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English (GB)
Warning

The use of this product requires experience
with and knowledge of the product

Prior to installation, read this installation guide.
Installation and operation must comply with
national, state, and local regulations and
accepted codes of good practice

Persons with reduced physical, sensory

or mental capabilities must not use this
product, unless they are under supervision

or have been instructed in the use of the prod-
uct by a person responsible for their safety.

Children must not use or play with
this product.

Caution

This pump is intended for
use with water only.

Espanol (MX)
Aviso

£l uso de este producto requiere experiencia
y conocimiento sobre el mismo.

Antes de la instalacion, lea esta guia de
instalacion. Instalacion y el funcionamiento
deben cumplir con los reglamentos nacionales,
estatales y locales y los cédigos aceptados de a
buena practica

Este producto no debe ser utilizado por
personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o
mentales reducidas, a menos que lo hagan bajo
supervision o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre
el uso de este producto de una persona respon-
sable de su seguridad.

Los nifios no pueden utilizar o jugar
con este producto.

jAtencién!

Esté bomba esta disefiada para su
uso exclusivamente con agua

Francais (CA)
Avertissement

Lutilisation de ce produit requiére une certaine
expérience et connaissance du produit.

Avant l'installation, lisez ce guide d'installation
Installation et le fonctionnement doivent étre
conformes aux réglementations nationales,
provinciales et locales et des codes de bonne
pratique

Toute personne ayant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites n'est pas
autorisée a utiliser ce produit, & moins quielle
ne soit surveillée ou qu'elle ait été formée a
I'utilisation du produit par une personne
responsable de sa sécurité.

Les enfants ne sont pas autorisés a utiliser
ce produit ni & jouer avec

Attention

Cette pompe ne doit étre utilisée quavec
de l'eau

GRUNDFOS Kansas City
17100 West 118th Terrace
Olathe, Kansas 66061
Phone: (913) 227-3400

Fax: (913) 227-3500
www.grundfos.us

GRUNDFOS Mexico

Boulevard TLC No. 15

Parque Industrial Stiva Aeropuerto
C.P.66600 Apodaca, N.L. Mexico
Phone: 011-52-81-8144 4000

Fax: 011-52-81-8144 4010
www.grundfos.mx

GRUNDFOS Canada

2941 Brighton Road

Oakville, Ontario L6H 6C9 Canada
Phone: +1-905 829 9533

Telefax: +1-905 829 9512
www.grundfos.ca

GB: EC declaration of conformity

We, Grundfos, declare under our sole responsibility that the product
COMFORT PM, to which this declaration relates, are in conformity with
these Council directives on the approximation of the laws of the EC
member states:

BG: EC peknapauus 3a cboTBeTcTBUE

Hue, prpma Grundfos, 3asBsiBame C Mb/Ha OTTOBOPHOCT, NPOAYKTHT
COMFORT PM, 33 KOWTO Ce OTHAcs HacTogLaTa AeknapaLys, oTroBapsaT
Ha cnefHuTe ykasaHus Ha CbBeTa 3a yeJHaKBABaHE Ha NpaBHUTE
pasnopenbv Ha AbpxasuTe YneHkn Ha EC:

CZ: ES prohlaseni o shodé

My firma Grundfos prohlasujeme na svou pinou odpovédnost, ze vyrobek
COMFORT PM, na néz se toto prohlaseni vztahuije, jsou v souladu s
témito smérnicemi Rady pro sblizeni pravnich predpisd clenskych statd
Evropského spolecenstviv oblastech:

DE: EG-Konformitats-erklarung

Wir, Grundfos, erkldren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt
COMFORT PM, auf das sich diese Erklarung bezieht, mit den folgenden
Richtlinien des Rates zur Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften der EU-
Mitgliedsstaaten Ubereinstimmt:

DK: EF-overensstemmelses-erklaering

Vi, Grundfos, erklaerer under ansvar at produktet COMFORT PM, som
denne erklaering omhandler, er i overensstemmelse med disse af Radets
direktiver om indbyrdes tilnaermelse til EF-medlemsstaternes lovgivning:

EE: EL vastavusdeklaratsioon
Meie, Grundfos, deklareerime enda ainuvastutusel, et toode COMFORT

PM, mille kohta kéesolev juhend kaib, on vastavuses EU NGukogu
direktiividega EMU likmesriikide seaduste tihitamise kohta, mis kasitlevad:

GR: AjAwon cuppopdpwang EC

Epeig, n Grundfos, SnNAWVOUIE Pe ATTOKAELTTIKA OIKT} Hag EuBUVN OTL

1o Ttpoiov COMFORT PM, ota ortoia avadepetal n apovoa dridwon,
ouppopdwvovTal Pe TG e€rg Odnyieg Tou ZupBouiou Tiepi T(pooéyylong
TWV VOHOBEDEIWV TWV KPOTWV PEAWV TNG EE:

ES: Declaracion CE de conformidad

Nosotros, Grundfos, declaramos bajo nuestra entera responsabilidad que
el producto COMFORT PM, a los cuales se refiere esta declaracion, estan en
conformidad con las Directivas del Consejo relativas a la aproximacion de
las legislaciones de los Estados Miembros de la CE:

FR: Déclaration de conformité CE

Nous, Grundfos, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité, que le produit
COMFORT PM, auxquels se réfere cette déclaration, sont conformes aux
Directives du Conseil concernant le rapprochement des législations des
Etats membres CE relatives aux normes suivantes :

HR: EZ izjava o uskladenosti

Me, Grundfos, izjavljujemo pod viastitom odgovornosc¢u da su COMFORT PM,
na koje se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu s direktivama ovog Vijeca o uskladivanju
zakona drzava ¢lanica EU:

IT: Dichiarazione di conformita CE

Grundfos dichiara, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita, che il prodotto
COMEFORT PM, ai quali questa dichiarazione si riferisce, sono conformi

alle seguenti direttive del Consiglio, riguardantiil riavvicinamento delle
legislazioni degli Stati membri della CE:
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LV: EK atbilstibas deklaracija

Sabiedriba GRUNDFOS ar pilnu atbildibu pazino, ka izstradajumi
produkts COMFORT PM, atbilst 5adam padomes direktivam par
tuvinasanos EK dalibvalstu likumdosanas normam.

LT: EB atitikties deklaracija

Mes, “Grundfos”, su visa atsakomybe pareiskiame, kad gaminys
COMFORT PM, atitinka Sias Tarybos Direktyvas dél Europos
Ekonominés Bendrijos $aliy nariy jstatymy suderinimo:

HU: EK megfelelGségi nyilatkozat

Mi, a Grundfos, kizarélagos felel&sséggel kijelentjiik, hogy a
szivattyuhazzal vagy szivattyuhaz nélkiil forgalmazott COMFORT
PM, megfelelnek az Eurépai Unié tagallamainak jogi iranyelveit
6sszehangold tandcs alabbi iranyelveinek:

NL: EC overeenkomstig-heidsverklaring

Wij, Grundfos, verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid
het product COMFORT PM, waarop deze verklaring betrekking
heeft, in overeenstemming zijn met de richtlijnen van de Raad
betreffende de onderlinge aanpassing van de wetgevingen van
de EG-lidstaten:

UA: CipueHHs npo BianosigHicTb BuMoram €C
Mwu, Grundfos, 3 yci€io BiAnoBiganbHICTIo NOBILOMNAEMO, LLIO
npoaykt COMFORT PM, 80 AKMX BIHOCUTLCA faHa Aeknapalyis,
3HaxoAATbCA Y BIANOBIAHOCTI 3 Aeknapauiamu Pagu ECTa
HabnvxeHo BiANOBIAAIOTbL 3akoHaM KpaiH-uneHis EC:

PL: Deklaracja zgodnosci WE

My, Grundfos, oswiadczamy z petng odpowiedzialnoscia, ze
nasze wyréb COMFORT PM, ktdrych deklaracja niniejsza dotyczy,
s3 zgodne z nastepujacymi wytycznymiRady d/s ujednolicenia
przepiséw prawnych krajéw cztonkowskich WE:

PT: Declaracao de conformidade CE

AGrundfos declara, sob sua Unica responsabilidade, que os o
produto COMFORT PM, aos quais dizem respeito esta declaracao,
estdo em conformidade com as seguintes Directivas do Conselho
sobre a aproximagao das legislagoes dos Estados Membros da CE:

RU: [leknapauus o cootsetctBum EC

M, komnaHus Grundfos, 3asBnsiem nog, Hally euHONNYHYIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, 4TO Hala Npoaykumua COMFORT PM, k koTopoi
OTHOCWTCA AaHHasA AeKNapaLys, COOTBETCTBYeT [IMpekTBam
Coseta EC, 0CHOBaHHbIM Ha 3aKOHax CTpaH-4neHoB EC:

RO: Declaratie de conformitate CE

Noi, Grundfos, declardm pe propria raspundere ca produsul
COMFORT PM,, la care se referd aceasta declaratie, suntin
conformitate cu aceste Directive de Consiliu asupra armonizarii
legilor Statelor Membre CE:

SK: Prehlasenie o konformite ES

My firma Grundfos prehlasujeme na svoju plnt zodpovednost,

Ze vyrobky COMFORT PM, na ktoré sa toto prehlasenie vztahuje,
su v sulade s ustanovenim smernice Rady pre zblizenie pravnych
predpisov clenskych Statov Eurépskeho spolocenstva v oblastiach:

SI: ES izjava o skladnosti

Grundfos v lastni odgovornostiizjavlja, da so izdelki proizvod
COMFORT PM, na katerega se ta izjava nanasa, v skladu z
direktivami Sveta o priblizevanju zakonodaje drzav ¢lanic EC:

RS: EC deklaracija o usaglasenosti

Mi, Grundfos, izjavljujemo pod sopstvenom odgovornoscu da
su proizvod COMFORT PM, na koje se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu
sa ovim direktivama Saveta o aproksimaciji zakona drzava
clanica EZ:

Fl: EY-vaatimusten-mukaisuusvakuutus

Me, Grundfos, vakuutamme omalla vastuullamme, etta
tuotteet COMFORT PM, joita tama vakuutus koskee, ovat
EY:n jasenvaltioiden lainsaddannon yhdenmukaistamiseen
tahtadvien Euroopan neuvoston direktiivien vaatimusten
mukaisia seuraavasti:

SE: EG-forsdkran om 6verensstimmelse

Vi, Grundfos, forsakrar under ansvar att produkten COMFORT
PM, som omfattas av denna forsakran, dr i Gverensstammelse
med radets direktivom inbérdes narmande till EU-
medlemsstaternas lagstiftning, avseende:

TR: EC uygunluk bildirgesi

Grundfos olarak bu beyannameye konu olan pompa COMFORT
PM, AB Uyesi Ulkelerin kanunlarini birbirine yaklastirma tizerine
Konsey Direktifleriyle uyumlu oldugunun yalnizca bizim
sorumlulugumuz altinda oldugunu beyan ederiz:

Low voltage directive (2014/35/EU)
Standard used:

EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014

EN 60335-2-51:2003 + A1:2008 + A2:2012

EMC directive (2014/30/EU)
Standard used:

EN55014-1:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011
EN55014-2: 2015

Bjerringbro, 20st of April 2016
5 (&l
_—

Svend Aage Kaae
Technical Director

Grundfos Holding A/S
Poul Due Jensens Vej 7
8850 Bjerringbro, Denmark

Person authorised to compile technical
file and empowered to sign the EC
declaration of conformity.
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EHL

RUS: COMFORT PM

PykoBOACTBO MO 3kCMTyaTaumm
PykoBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaLum Ha JaHHoe
U3enue ABNSeTCs COCTaBHbIM U BKIIlOHaeT
B ce651 HECKOMbKO YacTeit:

YacTb 1: HacTosLee «PyKOBOACTBO MO
SKCnTyaTaLmum».

YacTb 2: 3neKTPOHHas YacTb

«Macnopt. PykoBOACTBO MO MOHTaXy v
3KCNNyaTaLum» pasmelleHHas Ha calite
komnaHuu [pyradoc. Mepeiaute no
CCbINKe, yka3aHHOM B KOHLIE [IOKyMEHTa.
YHacTb 3: HpopmaLins o cpoke
W3roTOBNEHNSA, pa3sMeLLieHHan Ha
d1pmeHHON Tabnnyke nsaenus.
CBefieHuns o cepTudukaLmm:

Hacocbi Tuna COMFORT PM
cepTndnLMPOBaHbI Ha COOTBETCTBUE
TpeboBaHMAM TeXHUYECKUX PErTaAMEHTOB
TamoxeHHoro coto3a: TP TC 004/201

«0O 6e30MacHOCTY HU3KOBOSIBTHOMO
obopynosaHws»; TP TC 010/2011 «O
6©e30MacHOCTY MaLLIMH 1 060py[OBAHNSA;
TPTC 020/2011 «2nekTpomarHuTHas
COBMECTUMOCTb TEXHUYECKNX CPEACTB.

KAZ: COMFORT PM

MaiinanaHy 60/bIHLIA HYCKaY/bIK,

ATaynbl eHimre apHafaH natnanaHy
60oVibIHLIA HYCKaybIK Kypamarbl 6ombin
Kkenepi xaHe keneci benimaepaeH Typap!:
16enim: ataynbl «Mainganady boiibiHLWwa
HYCKAYbIK»

2 6enim: pyHADOC KOMMAHUACBIHBIH
CaliTblH[a OpHanackaH snekTpoHb! 6enim
«Tenkyxart, KypacTblpy XaHe naitaanaHy
6oibIHLIA HYCKaysbIk». KyXaT COHbIHAa
KepceTiaireH cinTeme apKbliibl eTiHi3.

3 6enim: eHIMHIH prpmanbik,
TaKTallacblHAA OpPHaNackaH LUblFapbinFaH
YaKbITbl XOHIHOEr MINIMET
Ceptudukartay Typasnbl aknapar:
COMFORT PM t1nTi COpfbinapb! «TemeH
BOMbTTbI XabAbIKTapAbIH kayincisairi
Typansl» (TP TC 004/201), «MatunHanap
XaHe XababIKTap kayincisairi Typanbi»
(TP TC 010/2011) «TexHuKabIk 3aTTapabiH
3NeKTPA MarHUTTiK caikecTiniri» (TP TC
020/2011) KeieH OfiafblHbIH TEXHMKabIK,
pernameHTTepiHiH TananTapblHa caikec
ceptudrkaTTanibl.

KG: COMFORT PM

MariganaHyy 60toH4a KONLOHMO

ATanraH xabgyyHy naifanaryy 6otoH4a
KONAOHMO Kypamfblk XaHa e3yHe 1p
Heue 6enykYeHY KaMTbIiAT:

T-benyk: «MaiiganaHyy 60toHua KONAOHMO»
2-benyk: «Macnopr. MaiiganaHyy xaHa
MOHTa 60I0HYa KONAOHMO» SNEKTPOHYK
6enyry IpyHAPOC KOMNAHWAHbIH CaliTbIHAA
XawralukaH. [loKyMeHTTVH asrbiHaa
KOPCETYNTeH LNATEMEre KalpbINbIHbI3.
3-Benyk: xabayyHyH prpmanbik
TaKTaCblHAA XalirallkaH [aspAaoo MeeHeTy
Tyypanyy Maanbimar.

LLaiKeLITvK XeHyH/ae Aeknapaumsa
COMFORT PM TypyHAery copryytap baxbi
BUpUMONKTH TeXHKasbIK pErameHTTUH
TananTapbiHa biNANbIKTYY TaCTbIKTaraH:
TPTB 004/20T1 <TemeH BONbTTYK
XabayyHyH kooncy3ayry xeHyHae»; TP Tb
010/2011 «Kabpyy kaHa MaLLMHaNapabIH
Kooncy3ayry xeHyHae»; TP Tb 020/2011
«TexHuKabIK KapaxaTTapiblH
SNEKTPMATHATTAK LAKeLITUT A,

ARM: COMFORT PM

Cuwhwgnpsiuwi dkntuply

Syjjur) uwppunnpuiwtl pgwhwgnpdutwt
Aknuwnlp punugus Euh puith
uuwukphg.

U 1. unyl «Cwhwgnpduuit dkntwplyp:
Uwu 2. biEupnbught dwu. wib b
«Udtiughp: Untinuduwt b
swhwgnpduw dkntuplyy nknunpyus
«Qpniundnuy. Tugkp thwunwpnph
Utponud tpwd hnniudm].

Uwu 3. nknklmpyntt wipinumpuiut
unfuwpyh Epupbpy tydus
uwppunpuwt wyhuvwljh | pu:
Stntljm pymutitp hunjuwuinugpuub
Uwuhit

COMFORT PM uhujh wjndugtipp
ubkpunhdhljugus Eu hunfwdwgi
Uwpuughtt Uhmpjub nktthluljui
Julintwlupgh wwhwhbetkph

TP TC 004/2011 «8wdpunjnjin
uwppunnpnufubiph Ykpupbipyup,

TP TC 010/2011«Utipktmtitiph

b uwppunnpmufubiph

winfuuiigni pyut YEpupbpyu

; TP TC 020/2011 «Skutthljuljut
uhgngutph EEjunpudwquhumljut
hunfunnbinty hnpejut JEpupbpyu:
Zufuygunnuujuwbint pjuh
hunjuunughp

http://net.grundfos.com/qr/i/98740055
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Installation date:

Installer:

GRUNDFOS Holding A/S

Poul Due Jensens Vej 7
DK-8850 Bjerringbro
TIf: +45-87 5014 00

www.grundfos.com

99245820 0917

ECM: 1217804
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